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Dear Friends: 
  
There is no finer place for a quality, interdisciplinary education 
than The Evergreen State College. This report is a glimpse into the 
important work that enables our central mission – helping students 
to realize their potential through innovative, interdisciplinary 
educational programs.  
  
Our 2005-2007 biennial operating budget of nearly $150 million is 
now the highest in the institution’s 39-year history. The legislature 
granted permanent funding for Evergreen to continue our Master of 
Public Administration in Tribal Governance program, the first in 
the nation, provided funding to add at least ten new faculty positions 
during 2005-2007, and increased the level of funding to allow 210  
new enrollments. 
  
In the not too distant past, the college faced budget cuts and 
students saw double-digit increases in tuition, so we have much to be 
appreciative about in our current financial situation. Still, we must be 
mindful that tuition rates continue to rise, making it more and more 
difficult for some to access higher education. 
  
The state legislature has placed considerable confidence in Evergreen 
and the quality of our teaching and learning by providing over $117 
million in capital construction funding over the past five years. A 
centerpiece of this legislative support is our new, nationally recognized 
teaching facility, the Seminar II building. This support is critical for us 
to continue our work. It is the result of the hard work of our staff, our 
friends in the local community and the legislature.
 
Evergreen continues to receive national recognition for the quality 
of its academic programs. The 2005 National Survey of Student 
Engagement places Evergreen in the top ten percent of schools for 
academic challenge among freshman students.  
 
We look forward to the years ahead, as we continue to fulfill our  
most important commitment to students and their success. 
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MESSAGE FROM THE VICE PRESIDENT  
FOR FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
 
The Evergreen State College is recognized nationally for its academic learning environment. This excellence 
in academics is complemented by an award-winning capital construction program. 

Evergreen’s newest building, Seminar II, is receiving significant recognition for its revolutionary green 
building design features. The 160,000 square foot building was completed and opened in the spring of 2004. 
Seminar II was built with special consideration given to the college’s commitment to the environment. A 
commitment to sustainable design and meeting the criteria for a LEED (Leadership in Environmental and 
Energy Design) Gold certification were the hallmark of the building construction, which has been recognized 
with several national awards.
 
Student involvement is a big part of our campus planning and commitment to sustainability initiatives. 
Evergreen students recently voted to assess a student fee to allow the College to purchase “green power” 
from renewable sources from around the Northwest. This one dollar per credit fee has allowed the College 
to purchase 100 percent of its power from renewable sources, and creates a reserve fund dedicated to 
student-initiated “green” projects. At a Seattle Seahawks home football game this fall, Puget Sound Energy 
recognized Evergreen students by presenting the College with their Power Player Award, highlighting the top 
ten “green power” purchasers in Washington state.
 
In January 2005, Evergreen completed a $3 million renovation of the third floor of the Science Laboratory 
II building to help meet the growing needs of our science students and faculty. This work was an important 
effort to maintain the high standards and national recognition our science programs represent. In addition, 
the 2005 Evergreen Parkway Project was named one of the top transportation projects in the state. 
 
You can read more about Evergreen’s outstanding capital projects, including the current modernization 
project of the Daniel J. Evans Library building, in the Evergreen Highlights section of this report. With its 
award winning capital projects program and a nationally recognized academic learning community, The 
Evergreen State College is establishing a reputation for excellence that benefits not only our students, but the 
residents and taxpayers of Washington state.

John A. Hurley, Jr. 

The Evergreen State College
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A SAFER EVERGREEN PARKWAY
Evergreen received an award from the Washington Department of Transportation for the 
Evergreen Parkway road modernization project completed in early September, 2005. The project 
is named as a 2005 Outstanding Bicycle and Pedestrian Project for its enhancement of bicycle 
and pedestrian safety. The award was presented to Paul Smith, Evergreen’s Director of Facilities 
Services at an awards luncheon in Tacoma. 

The project enhanced traffic and pedestrian safety along a 1.6 mile stretch of roadway on 
Evergreen’s campus. Safety enhancements include a roundabout at the main campus entrance, 
improvements to other intersections, the installation of planter strips to separate the pedestrian 
and bicycle paths from the roadway, and signage improvements to enhance the way-finding for all 
users of the Parkway. 

EVERGREEN HIGHLIGHTS 2004-2005

In Fall 2005, Evergreen welcomed 4,470 students – the college’s largest overall enrollment ever, 
including its largest-ever freshman class. The college’s commitment to fostering student success 
was recognized by U.S. News & World Report, who ranked Evergreen’s learning community tops 
in the nation. The National Survey of Student Engagement called Evergreen one of the most 
academically challenging colleges in America. And 1,273 members of the class of 2005 received 
their degrees in June.

There are a lot of exciting changes happening at Evergreen to update and improve existing 
facilities. Several projects have been recognized for their innovative, environmentally conscious 
design. Evergreen’s leadership and commitment to energy efficiency and environmental 
stewardship has been acknowledged both statewide and nationally. For more information on 
campus projects, visit www.evergreen.edu.  
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A REVOLUTIONARY DESIGN—SEMINAR II 
Already a veteran in the world of environmental architecture awards, Evergreen’s new Seminar II 
building is receiving significant recognition for its revolutionary design features. 

The 159,862 square foot Seminar II building was completed and opened in spring of 2004, to 
accommodate the institution’s expected student enrollment increase. The college’s newest 
building was built with special consideration given to the college’s commitment to the 
environment by using building material and a design that is environmentally friendly.

In 2005, the American Institute of Architects, in cooperation with the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency, named the Seminar II building as one of the top eight sustainable design 
projects in the nation. Along with that honor, the Green Roofs for Healthy Cities organization 
awarded Seminar II’s roof designer, The Garland Company, Inc. of Cleveland, with the 2005 
Green Roof Award of Excellence.

The roof, which is covered with various low growing plant life, is expected to last more than  
30 years, due to its sustainable attributes. In addition, all rainwater filters through the green roof 
system and overflows into a 20,000-gallon reservoir designed to slowly release water back into 
the local environment. The process significantly reduces the size of storm water retention ponds 
needed for the building.

The award-winning project and significant new addition to the campus was designed to exemplify 
one of Evergreen’s core values – environmental sustainability. The College is also  
a member of the U.S. Green Building Council.

6



7

RENOVATING THE DANIEL J. EVANS LIBRARY—  
FROM THE GROUND UP

The Daniel J. Evans Library building is being renovated from the ground up. The exterior 
appearance will largely remain the same, but the interior of one of the oldest buildings on 
campus is being reborn. 

The project aims to make the 360,000 square foot building more energy efficient and to create 
a more effective learning and working environment for Evergreen’s 4400 students and nearly 
800 faculty and staff. 

The $21 million first phase includes the library, computer, photo, and media areas and other 
spaces of the building. The second phase will focus on the administrative offices, classrooms 
and the fourth floor. 

Some portions of the project are already completed: the basement and first through third floors 
of phase I – the south half of the building – have been completed and are already occupied, 
including the new campus Computer Center which opened in November 2005.

Work started in December of 2005 in the library area. The library will receive an extensive 
facelift and enhancement. The “new library” is set to open by the start of the 2006-07  
academic year. 

Work will begin on phase II – the other half of the building – which houses college 
administrative offices and classrooms in March of 2007. Completion is expected in mid-2008.

The project was listed as one of the top facilities priorities by all of the state’s four-year 
institutions for the 2004 biennial legislative budget.
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A GREENER CHILDREN’S CENTER
The Evergreen State College Campus Children’s Center project 
created a new environmentally conscious child care center for the 
children of students, staff and faculty. The existing 2,500 square 
foot building was renovated and 4,000 square feet of additional 
space was added to completely recreate the building form and 
aesthetics, without having to develop a new site elsewhere on 
campus. Completed in December 2004, the center now serves 70 
children from infant to pre-school age.

Three distinct volumes, joined by a circulation spine, create 
related spaces and different zones for infants, toddlers and 

preschoolers, each with a direct connection to the outdoor play area to the south. A tricycle track loops 
around outdoor play activities and into the adjacent forest.

The college incorporated as many environmentally friendly and sustainable practices as possible. The 
resulting building saves energy, conserves resources, and provides the opportunity to teach children about 
the natural systems to which the design responds. A few of the features that the users will benefit from are 
the low flow plumbing and hands free children’s faucets, use of recycled material such as concrete, carpet, 
insulation, use of low volatile organic compound paints, and energy and light studies performed and used 
to design the layout of the building.

Campus staff, students and parents volunteered their labor to assist with the installation of some of the 
playground equipment which was designed and constructed by Leon Smith. The landscaping was designed 
and installed by Benjamin Helmes. Both individuals are Evergreen students.

MEETING GROWTH NEEDS IN SCIENCE LABS
With the continuing increase of students in the sciences, keeping laboratory facilities up to date is a 
priority for Evergreen. The $3 million modernization of the third floor of the college’s Lab II building, 
completed in January 2005, reorganized the entire floor layout to create efficient use of space. The new 
configuration allows the organic chemistry, environmental analysis, and geology labs to meet program 
growth. Improvements were also made to floor circulation, accessibility, noise control, the HVAC, piping 
and electrical systems. 
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STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS (in thousands)        
                
     
     2005  2004  Increase/(Decrease)

ASSETS         

Current assets $     29,716  $     24,403 $    5,313 

Capital, net 106,183  97,824      8,359 

Other non-current assets 4,843  4,678  165 

 Total assets 140,742  126,905     13,837 

             

LIABILITIES         

Current liabilities 13,785  11,591                 2,194 

Other non-current liabilities                 3,133  4,000                            (867)

Total liabilities 16,918  15,591                  1,327 

NET ASSETS           $   123,824          $ 111,314   $  12,510 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following discussion and analysis provides an overview of the financial position and activities of The Evergreen 
State College (“the College”) for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004. This discussion has been prepared by 
management and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and accompanying notes, which follow this 
section. 

Reporting Entity
The Evergreen State College is one of six state-assisted public institutes of higher education in the state of Washington 
with approximately 4,400 students. The College was established in 1967 and its primary purpose is to prepare individuals 
for successful contributions to society through their careers and in their leadership roles as citizens.

The College’s main campus is located in Olympia, Washington, a community of 40,000 residents. The College is 
governed by an eight member Board of Trustees appointed by the governor of the state with the consent of the state 
Senate. One of the members is a full-time student of the College. By statute, the Board of Trustees has full control of the 
College and its property of various kinds, except as otherwise provided by law.

Using the Financial Statements
This report consists of three financial statements:  the Statement of Net Assets, the Statement of Revenues, Expenses 
and Changes in Net Assets, and the Statement of Cash Flows. These financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements—
and Management’s Discussion and Analysis—for State and Local Governments, as amended by GASB Statement No. 
35, Basic Financial Statements—and Management’s Discussion and Analysis—for Public Colleges and Universities. 

Statements of Net Assets
The Statements of Net Assets provides information about the College’s assets, liabilities, and net assets at year-end and 
includes all assets and liabilities of the College. A condensed comparison of the Statements of Net Assets for June 30, 
2005 and 2004 follows:
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Current assets consist primarily of cash, investments and receivables. Total current assets increased by over $5 million in 
fiscal 2005 due to an increase in short-term investments and amounts held with the State Treasurer or Due from the State 
Treasurer, for capital improvement projects.

The College’s largest asset is its investment in capital assets of $106.2 million and $97.8 million, respectively, at June 30, 
2005 and 2004, net of accumulated depreciation. Capital assets consist of the College’s investment in land, buildings, 
infrastructure and equipment.

Current liabilities increased by $2.2 million. This was mainly associated with capital projects spend down as the bien-
nium came to a close on June 30, 2005. Non-current liabilities decreased by nearly $900,000. This is due to the scheduled 
pay down of long-term debt associated with the Auxiliary Enterprises.

Net assets represent the difference between the College’s assets after liabilities are deducted. The College reports its net 
assets in four categories:
 
 n Invested in Capital Assets (net of related debt) (Plant) – The College’s total investment in property, plant,   
  equipment, and infrastructure net of accumulated depreciation and outstanding debt obligations related to those   
  capital assets;

 n Restricted Net Assets:

   n Expendable – resources in which the College is legally or contractually obligated to spend in accordance with   
    restrictions placed by donor and/or external parties that have placed time or purpose restrictions on the use of   
    the asset;

   n Non Expendable – consists of funds in which the donor or external party has imposed the restriction that the   
    corpus is not available for expenditures but for investment purposes only;

 n Unrestricted Net Assets – all other funds available to the institution for the general and educational obligations   
  to meet current expenses for any purpose.

Total net assets are reported in three categories; invested in plant, net of related debt; restricted net assets 
(nonexpendable and expendable); and unrestricted net assets. Total net assets increased by $12.5 million during 2005 to 
a total of $123.8 million, mainly due to an increase in investments in net assets, net of related debt. This $10.2 million 
increase reflects the College’s commitment to its replacement of its capital assets. The College’s unrestricted net assets 
increased by $2.2 million in 2005. Though not subject to external imposed stipulations, the College has designated the 
unrestricted net assets for various academic and administrative programs, in addition to auxiliary enterprises. 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets presents the detail of the changes of total net assets for 
the College. The objective of the statement is to present the revenues received, both operating and non-operating, and 
the expenses paid by the College, along with any other revenue, expenses, gains and losses of the College.

Generally, operating revenues are revenues earned by the College in exchange for providing goods and services. Operat-
ing expenses are defined as expenses incurred in the normal operation of the College, including a provision for allowance 
of depreciation on property and equipment assets. The difference between operating revenues and operating expenses 
is the operating loss. The College will always be expected to show an operating loss since significant recurring revenues 
and expenses are shown as nonoperating revenues and expenses as required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB), the rule setting body for accounting standards for the College. A summary of the College’s Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets for the Years Ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, are as follows:

11



12

 FY 2005 REVENUES BY SOURCE

Student tuition and fees

Grants and contracts

Auxiliary services

Other revenues

State operating appropriation

State capital appropriation

Investment income

1 % 3 %

10 %

15 %

16 %

29 %

26 %

 
 STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (in thousands)

                  

   2005  2004 Increase/(Decrease)

                 

 Operating revenues  $      53,128   $      52,832  $       296 

 Operating expenses 81,141  80,892 249 

  Net operating loss  (28,013) (28,060)  47 

                 

 Non-operating revenues 26,783   25,441  1,342 

 Non-operating expenses 202   236  (34)

  Loss before other revenues  (1,432) (2,855) 1,423 

 Other revenues and expenses 13,942  19,763  (5,821) 

  Increase net  assets 12,510  16,908  (4,398) 

                 

 Net assets beginning of year 111,314  94,406  16,908 

 Net assets end of year $    123,824  $    111,314 $    12,510 

 

Diversified Revenue Sources
The College has a diversified revenue base. No single source generated more than 29% of the total fiscal 2005 revenues 
of $93.85 million. The major source of operating revenue for the College is student tuition and fees, at 29%, as shown in 
the pie chart below. The major source of non-operating revenue consists of state appropriations, 26% for operating and 
15% for capital. In addition to the 15% capital appropriations noted, over $2 million, approximately 82% of the invest-
ment income, is associated with revenues earned from The Normal School Permanent Fund, which derives its corpus 
from the sale of state lands and timber. This is discussed in greater detail in Note 3 to the financial statements.

2005 OPERATING EXPENSES
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In 2005, the College experienced essentially no increase in its overall operating expenses. Total operating expenses for 
fiscal year 2005 were $81.14 million as compared to $80.89 million in 2004, about a $250,000 increase from year-to-year. 
As shown in the chart above, salaries and benefits make up the majority of operating expenses, at 55%. The remaining op-
erating expenses are comprised of scholarships and fellowships (14%), supplies and services (27%), and depreciation (4%).

Capital Improvements
The College received $13.94 million in capital appropriations for fiscal year 2005. The largest project is for the renovation 
of the Library, which is scheduled to be completed in mid–2008 at a cost of over $43 million over several fiscal years. See 
Notes 6 and 11 to the Financial Statements for further information on capital.

Economic Factors That Will Affect the Future
The economic position of the College is closely tied to that of the State of Washington. The state economy has shown 
improvement over the last year, tied largely to the nation’s economic expansion and real estate and construction activity. 

2005 OPERATING EXPENSES

Scholarships & Fellowships  
14%

Depreciation  
4%

Supplies and Services  
27%

Salaries  
44%

Benefits  
11%
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The Evergreen State College
Statements of Net Assets
June 30, 2005 and 2004

�4

	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 2005	 		 2004
Assets	 	 	 	 	 	
	 Current	Assets	 	 	 	
	 	 Cash	and	cash	equivalents		 $							15,219,945	 		 $		14,963,827	
	 	 Short-term	investments	 										 	 5,001,556		 											 4,150,000	
	 	 Due	from	State	Treasurer	 	 	 2,673,779		 																												–
	 	 Funds	held	with	State	Treasurer	 	 3,138,643		 											 1,803,435	
	 	 Accounts	receivable,	net	 			 	 2,381,662		 											 2,227,490	
	 	 Student	loan	receivables,	net	 									 685,652		 														 645,398	
	 	 Inventories	 	 													 	 614,736		 											 612,862	
	 	 	 Total	current	assets	 								 	 29,715,973		 									 24,403,012	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 Non-Current	Assets	 	 	
	 	 Endowment	investments	 	 	 1,311,069		 										 1,236,235	
	 	 Student	loan	receivables,	net	 	 3,453,452		 											 3,340,062	
	 	 Bond	discounts	and	issue	costs,	net	of	amortization	 								 77,972		 														 101,584	
	 	 Capital	assets,	net	of	depreciation	 	 106,183,140		 									 97,823,719	
	 	 	 Total	non-current	assets	 	 111,025,633		 							 102,501,600	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 Total	assets	 						 	 140,741,606		 							 126,904,612	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Liabilities	 	 	 	 	
	 Current	Liabilities	 	 	
	 	 Accounts	payable	and	accrued	expenses	 	 7,127,676		 											 5,590,026	
	 	 Deposits	payable	 													 	 601,085		 														 530,005	
	 	 Compensated	absences	 									 	 	1,715,249		 											 1,672,235	
	 	 Long-term	liabilities,	current	portion	 										 1,047,692		 											 1,013,568	
	 	 Deferred	revenues	 										 	 3,293,513		 											 2,784,898	
	 	 	 Total	current	liabilities	 								 13,785,215		 									 11,590,732	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 Non-Current	Liabilities	 	 	
	 	 Compensated	absences	 													 	 625,993		 														 573,475	
	 	 Long-term	liabilities	 										 	 2,506,467		 											 3,426,159	
	 	 	 Total	non-current	liabilities	 										 3,132,460		 											 3,999,634	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 Total	liabilities	 								 	 16,917,675		 									 15,590,366	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Net	Assets	 	 	 	 	
	 Investment	in	capital	assets,	net	of	related	debt	 						 103,032,811		 									 92,804,775	
	 Restricted	for	nonexpendable	scholarships	and	professorships	 										 2,220,803	 										 2,223,896	
	 Expendable	 	 	 	
	 	 Endowment	earnings	 													 	 174,853		 														 116,319	
	 	 Loans	 	 										 	 	 4,914,077		 											 4,761,918	
	 	 Other	 	 													 	 	 239,917		 														 321,949	
	 Unrestricted		 								 	 	 	 13,241,470		 									 11,085,389	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 Total	net	assets	 		 $			 	123,823,931		 		$				 111,314,246	

COLLEGE	FINANCIAL	STATEmENTS
JUNE	30,	2005	ANd	2004

See	Accompanying	Notes	to	the	Financial	Statements.
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The Evergreen State College
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

For the Years Ended June 30, 2005 and 2004

		 	 	 	
		 	          2005	 	 	2004
Operating	Revenues	 	 	
		 Student	tuition	and	fees	 		 $				29,106,817		 	$				27,249,470	
		 Less	scholarship	allowance	 									 (1,609,472)	 								(1,588,678)
		 Federal	grants	and	contracts	 										 7,290,396		 									6,816,086	
		 Auxiliary	enterprise	sales,	net	 										 8,610,551		 							10,375,314	
		 State	and	local	grants	and	contracts	 										 5,406,475		 									5,430,184	
		 Nongovernmental	grants	and	contracts	 										 2,694,352		 									2,728,324	
		 Other	operating	revenue	 													 569,091		 												595,325	
		 Sales	and	services	of	educational	activities	 													 999,275		 									1,175,491	
		 Interest	on	loans	to	students	 														 60,165		 													50,177	
		 	 Total	operating	revenue	 								 53,127,650		 							52,831,693	
		 	 	 	
Operating	Expenses	 	 	
		 Salaries	and	wages	 								 35,874,244		 							35,121,757	
		 Benefits	 	 									 	 	9,292,436		 									8,388,270	
		 Scholarships	and	fellowships	 								 11,228,729		 							10,602,316	
		 Goods	and	services	 							 	21,533,906		 							23,913,519	
		 Depreciation		 									 	 3,211,783		 									2,865,637	
		 	 Total	operating	expenses	 								 81,141,098		 							80,891,499	
		 	 	 	
		 	 Operating	income	(loss)	 						 (28,013,448)	 						(28,059,806)
		 	 	 	
Non-Operating	Revenues	(Expenses)	 	 	
		 State	appropriations	 								 24,204,730		 							23,121,200	
		 Investment	income,	gains	and	losses	 									 	2,577,973		 									2,319,758	
		 Interest	on	indebtedness	 											 (202,063)	 											(235,821)
		 	 Net	non-operating	revenues	 								 26,580,640		 							25,205,137	
		 	 	 	
		 Income	(loss)	before	other	revenues,	expenses,	gains	or	losses	 									 (1,432,808)	 								(2,854,669)
		 	 	 	
		 Capital	appropriations	 								 13,942,493		 							19,762,561	
		 	 	 	
		 	 Increase	in	net	assets	 								 12,509,685		 							16,907,892	
		 	 	
Net	Assets	 	 	 	
		 Net	assets,	beginning	of	year	 						 111,314,246		 							94,406,354	
		 	 	 	
		 Net	assets,	end	of	year	 		 $			123,823,931		 	$			111,314,246	
		 	 	 	

�5

See	Accompanying	Notes	to	the	Financial	Statements.
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The Evergreen State College
Statements of Cash Flows 

For the Years Ended June 30, 2005 and 2004

			 	 	
			 	 	 	 	 2005	 	 2004
Cash	Flows	from	Operating	Activities	 		
			 Student	tuition	and	fees	 $	27,412,083				 $	26,849,381	
			 Grants	and	contracts	 15,391,223							 14,836,467	
			 Sales	and	services	of	educational	activities	 					1,081,178											 676,253	
			 Auxiliary	enterprise	sales	 					9,179,642							 13,094,389	
			 Payments	to	employees	 						(45,166,680)				 (43,510,027)
			 Payment	to	vendors	 			(19,915,132)			 	(26,399,812)
			 Payment	for	scholarships	and	fellowships	 			(11,228,729)				 (10,602,316)
			 	 Net	cash	used	by	operating	activities	 			(23,246,415)		 (25,055,665)
			 	 	

Cash	Flows	from	Non-capital	Financing	Activities	 		
			 State	appropriations	 				24,204,730							 23,121,200	
			 	 Net	cash	provided	by	non-capital	financing	activities	 				24,204,730							 23,121,200	
			 	 	

Cash	Flows	from	Capital	Financing	Activities	 		
			 Capital	appropriations	 				13,384,106							 27,668,291	
			 Purchase	of	capital	assets	 			(12,534,863)				 (23,749,304)
			 Principal	paid	on	capital	debt	 							(885,568)	 	(950,870)
			 Interest	paid	on	capital	debt	 							(202,063)									 (235,821)
			 Proceeds	from	capital	debt	 –			 90,000	
			 	 Net	cash	provided	(used)	by	capital	financing	activities	 							(238,388)							 2,822,296	
			 	 	

Cash	Flows	from	Investing	Activities	 		
			 Purchase	of	investments	 				(1,000,000)					 	(4,150,000)
			 Proceeds	from	sales	and	maturities	of	investments	 								150,000								 2,150,000	
			 Income	from	investments	 								386,191												 	49,215	
			 	 Net	cash	used	by	investing	activities	 							(463,809)						 (1,950,785)
			 	 	

Increase	(decrease)	in	Cash	and	Cash	Equivalents	 								256,118							 (1,062,954)

			 	 	

Cash	and	Cash	Equivalents	at	the	Beginning	of	the	Year	 				14,963,827							 16,026,781	

			 	 	

Cash	and	Cash	Equivalents	at	the	End	of	the	Year	 	$	15,219,945			 	$	14,963,827	

�6
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The Evergreen State College Foundation
Statements of Financial Position 

June 30, 2005 and 2004

	 	 	 2005	 	 	 2004
	 	 	 	 	
Current	Assets	 	 	 	 	
Cash	and	Cash	Equivalents	 	$					214,842		 $					175,044	
Unconditional	promises	to	give,	current	 7,000		 15,385	
Other	receivables		 	 –		 775	
	 	 	 	 	
Total	Current	Assets	 	 221,842		 191,204	
	 	 	 	 	
Investments	 	 	 						 4,358,480		 3,921,246	
Long-term	unconditional	promises	to	give,	net	 8,700		 14,836	
	 	 	 		 	
Total	Assets		 	 		 $		4,589,022		 $		4,127,286	
	 	 	 	 	
	 	 		 	 	
Current	Liabilities	 	 	 		
Accounts	Payable		 	 	$														–		 	$								1,697	
Payable	to	College	 	 63,114		 145,403	
	 	 	 		 	
Total	Current	Liabilities	 63,114		 147,100	
	 	 	 	 	
Annuity	payment	liability	 47,223		 49,466	
	 	 	 	 	
Total	Liabilities	 	 	 								110,337		 196,566	
	 	 	 	 	
Net	Assets	 	 	 	 	
Unrestricted			 	 									 881,213		 	984,652	
Temporarily	Restricted	 1,445,963		 1,044,247	
Permanently	Restricted	 	2,151,509		 1,901,821	
	 	 	 	 	
Total	Net	Assets	 	 	 					4,478,685		 		3,930,720	
	 	 	 	 		
Total	Liabilities	and	Net	Assets	 	$		4,589,022		 $		4,127,286	

�8

FOUNdATION	FINANCIAL	STATEmENTS	(COmPONENT	UNIT)

JUNE	30,	2005	ANd	2004

The	Accompanying	Notes	are	an	integral	part	of	the	Financial	Statements.





�

The Evergreen State College Foundation
Statements of Cash Flows 

For the Years Ended June 30, 2005 and 2004

	 	 	 	 	 2005	 	 	 2004
	 	 	 	 		 	 	

Cash	Flows	From	Operating	Activities	 	 	
Change	in	net	assets	 		 $					547,965		 	$			1,120,560	
Adjustment	to	reconcile	change	in	net	income	to	 	 	
			net	cash	provided	by	operating	activities:	 	 	
	 Unrealized	(gains)	losses	on	investments	and	change	in	value	 	 	
	 	 of	split	interest	agreements	 							(216,905)	 (324,313)
	 Realized	loss	on	sale	of	other	investments	 	 11,542	
	 Contributions	restricted	for	long	term	purposes	 							(249,688)	 	(160,845)
	 Changes	in	assets	and	liabilities:	 	 	
	 	 Decrease	in	unconditional	promises	to	give	 –	 17,230	
	 	 Decrease	(increase)	in	other	receivables	 														775		 (402)
	 	 (Decrease)	increase	in	accounts	payable	 											(1,697)	 	1,662	
	 	 (Decrease)	increase	in	payable	to	affiliate	 									(82,289)	 145,403	
	 	 Decrease	in	annuity	payable	liability	 											(2,243)	 	(2,243)
Net	Cash	Provided	(Used)	By	Operating	Activities	 											(4,082)	 808,594	
	 	 	 	 	 	
Cash	Flows	From	Investing	Activities	 	 	
Purchases	of	investments	 							(220,329)	 (900,243)
Proceeds	from	sale	of	other	investments	 –	 	4,233	
Net	Cash	Used	By	Investing	Activities	 							(220,329)	 	(896,010)
	 	 	 	 	 	
Cash	Flows	From	Financing	Activities	 	 	
Collections	of	contributions	restricted	for	long-term	purposes	 								264,209		 136,845	
Net	Cash	Provided	By	Capital	Financing	Activities	 								264,209		 136,845	
	 	 	 	 	 	
Net	Change	In	Cash	 											 39,798		 49,429	
	 	 	 	 	 	
Cash	balance,	beginning	of	year	 								175,044		 125,615	
	 	 	 	 	 	
Cash	Balance,	End	of	Year	 	$					214,842		 	$					175,044	

�0
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     2005   2004
        

Cash Flows From Operating Activities   
Change in net assets   $     547,965   $   1,120,560 
Adjustment to reconcile change in net income to   
   net cash provided by operating activities:   
 Unrealized (gains) losses on investments and change in value   
  of split interest agreements        (216,905) (324,313)
 Realized loss on sale of other investments – 11,542 
 Contributions restricted for long term purposes        (249,688)  (160,845)
 Changes in assets and liabilities:   
  Decrease in unconditional promises to give – 17,230 
  Decrease (increase) in other receivables               775  (402)
  (Decrease) increase in accounts payable            (1,697)  1,662 
  (Decrease) increase in payable to affiliate          (82,289) 145,403 
  Decrease in annuity payable liability            (2,243)  (2,243)
Net Cash Provided (Used) By Operating Activities            (4,082) 808,594 
      
Cash Flows From Investing Activities   
Purchases of investments        (220,329) (900,243)
Proceeds from sale of other investments –  4,233 
Net Cash Used By Investing Activities        (220,329)  (896,010)
      
Cash Flows From Financing Activities   
Collections of contributions restricted for long-term purposes         264,209  136,845 
Net Cash Provided By Capital Financing Activities         264,209  136,845 
      
Net Change In Cash            39,798  49,429 
      
Cash balance, beginning of year         175,044  125,615 
      
Cash Balance, End of Year  $     214,842   $     175,044 

Note 1. Summary of Significant 
Accounting Policies

Financial Reporting Entity

The Evergreen State College (College) is a comprehensive 
institution of higher education offering baccalaureate and 
master’s degrees. The College is an agency of the State 
of Washington, is governed by an eight member Board of 
Trustees appointed by the Governor and confirmed by the 
State Senate.

Financial Statement Presentation
The financial statements of the College for the years ended 
June 30, 2005 and 2004 have been prepared in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted accounting standard setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements 
and Management’s Discussion and Analysis for Public 
Colleges and Universities, and GASBS No. 37 and No. 38.  

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
issued Statement 39, Determining Whether Certain 
Organizations are Component Units, which amended GASB 
14, The Financial Reporting Entity. This provides additional 
guidance to determine whether certain organizations are 
component units for which the primary government is not 
financially accountable but should be reported based on the 
nature and significance of their relationship with the primary 
government. 

Under GASB 39 criteria, The Evergreen State College 
Foundation is considered a legally separate component unit 
of the College and is discretely presented in the College’s 
financial statements. During the fiscal years ended June 30, 
2005 and 2004, the foundation distributed $638,471 and 
$755,568, respectively to the College for restricted and 
unrestricted purposes. Intra-entity transactions and balances 
between the College and the foundation are not eliminated 
for financial statement presentation.

Basis of Accounting

For financial reporting purposes, the College is considered 
a special purpose government engaged in business type 
activities. Accordingly, the College’s financial statements 
have been presented using the economic resources 

measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. 
Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are 
recognized when earned, and expenses are recorded when an 
obligation has been incurred. Grants and similar items are 
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements 
imposed by the provider have been met. 

The College reports capital assets net of accumulated 
depreciation, and reports depreciation expense in the 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Assets. Prior to the year ended June 30, 2003, depreciation 
was not included in the financial statements. 

In addition, the College applies all applicable Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) pronouncements 
issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless 
those pronouncements conflict or contradict GASB 
pronouncements.

n Cash and Cash Equivalents: For the purposes of the 
statements of cash flow, the College considers all highly 
liquid investments with an original maturity of ninety days 
or less to be cash equivalents. Funds invested through the 
State Treasurer’s Local Government Investment Pool are 
also considered cash equivalents.

n Investments: The College implemented GASB 
Statement 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosure, which 
amended GASB Statement 3, and changes the disclosure 
requirements related to investment risk.

n Accounts Receivable: Accounts receivable consist of 
tuition and fee charges to students and auxiliary enterprise 
services provided to students, faculty and staff. Receivables 
also include amounts due from the federal government, state 
and local governments, or private sources, in connection 
with reimbursement of allowable expenditures made 
pursuant to the College’s grants and contracts. Accounts 
receivable is recorded net of estimated uncollectible amount.

n Inventories: Inventories consist primarily of merchandise 
and consumables held by auxiliary and internal service 
departments. They are valued at cost using the first in, first 
out method.

n Capital Assets: Land, buildings, equipment, and 
library resources are stated at cost or, if acquired by gift, 
at fair market value at the date of the gift. Additions, 
replacements, major repairs, and renovations are capitalized. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004
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The capitalization threshold is $100,000 or greater for 
buildings and infrastructure, and $5,000 or greater for 
equipment. The purchase of land is capitalized regardless 
of cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-
line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, 
generally 15 to 50 years for building components, 20 to 50 
years for infrastructure and land improvements, 15 years for 
library resources and 5 to 7 years for equipment.

n Deferred Revenue: Deferred revenues occur when 
funds have been collected in advance of an event, such as 
advance ticket sales, summer quarter tuition, and unspent 
cash advances on certain grants.

n Compensated Absences: College employees accrue 
annual leave at rates based on length of service and sick 
leave at the rate of one day (8 hours) per month. Both are 
included in long-term liabilities. Employees are entitled 
to either the present value of 25% of his/her unused sick 
leave balance upon retirement or 25% of his/her net 
accumulation for the year in which it exceeds 480 hours.

n Tuition and fees: Tuition and fees are presented net 
of scholarship allowances applied to students’ accounts, 
while student aid paid directly to students is presented as 
scholarship and fellowship expenses.

n State Appropriations: The state of Washington 
appropriates funds to the College on both an annual 
and biennial basis. These revenues are reported as non-
operating revenues on the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets, and recognized as 
such when the related expenses are incurred.

n Operating Revenues/Expenses: Operating revenues 
consist of tuition and fees, grants and contracts, sales and 
service of educational activities and auxiliary enterprise 
revenues. Operating expenses include salaries, wages, fringe 
benefits, utilities, supplies and services, and depreciation. 
All other revenue and expenses of the College are reported 
as non-operating revenues and expenses including state 
general appropriations, gifts and investment income, 
endowment income and interest expense.

n Net Assets: The College’s net assets are classified as  
follows:

 n  Invested in plant, net of related debt: This   
 represents the College’s total investment in capital   
 assets, less accumulated depreciation, and net of   
 outstanding debt obligations related to capital assets;

 n  Restricted net assets – nonexpendable: This consists  
 of endowment and similar type funds in which the   
 donor or other outside sources have stipulated, as a   
 condition of the gift, that the principal is to be   
 maintained by inviolate and in perpetuity, and invested  
 for the purpose of present and future income, which   
 may be either expend, or added to principal.

 n  Restricted net assets–expendable: Includes resources  
 that the College is obligated to spend in accordance   
 with restrictions imposed by external third parties.

 n Unrestricted net assets: Net assets which are not   
 subject to externally imposed restrictions, but which   
 may be designated for specific purposes by management  
 or the Board of Trustees.

n Tax Exemption: The College is a tax-exempt 
organization under the provisions of Section 115(a) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal income 
taxes on related income. The Foundation is exempt from 
income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code.

n Restated Balances: Certain amounts presented for 
2004 have been reclassified to improve consistency and 
comparability, though the total revenues, expenses, assets, 
liabilities and net assets remain unchanged for 2004.

n Violations: The College does not have any material  
violations of finance-related legal or contractual provisions. 

Note 2. Cash and Investments

Cash and cash equivalents include bank demand deposits, 
an overnight sweep account, petty cash held at the College 
and unit shares in the Local Government Investment 
Pool. Except for petty cash held at the College, all others 
are covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC) or by collateral held in a multiple financial 
institution collateral pool administered by the Washington 
Deposit Protection Commission (WDPC).

Investments are stated at market value. They consist of 
time certificates of deposit in addition to investments 
in equities.  Time certificates of deposit have repurchase 
agreements with the respective financial institutions; 
investments in equities are subject to loss of all 100% of 
the balance of investments.

GASB Statement No. 40 requires certain disclosures of 
investments that have fair values that are highly sensitive 
to changes in interest rates. The College’s policy is to 
invest in short-term financial instruments with an original 
maturity of 12 months or less, this in order to maintain the 
goal of liquidity.

The College, through its investment policies where 
applicable, manages its exposure to custodial credit risk, 
credit risk, concentration of credit risk, interest rate risk 
and foreign currency risk.
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 Accounts receivable at June 30 consisted of the following:

      2005   2004
           
Student tuition and fees  $      416,857  $       302,596 
Federal, state and private grants 827,296  1,207,882 
State appropriation receivable  2,673,779  –
Auxiliary enterprises 626,879   475,397 
Other operating activities  720,893  332,698 
  Subtotal 5,265,704  2,318,573 
Allowance for uncollectibles  (210,263) (91,083)

 Net accounts receivable $   5,055,441   $   2,227,490 

  

Note 3. Funds with State Treasurer 

Funds with the State Treasurer represent the College’s share of net earnings of the Normal School Permanent Fund as 
well as tuition distribution, reduced by expenditures for capital projects and debt service over the years (Fund 066) and 
the balance of licensing revenues held by the State Treasurer (Fund 786). At June 30, 2005, the balance held with the 
State Treasurer was $3,138,643.

The Normal School Permanent Fund, established under RCW 43.79.160 is a permanent endowment fund, which  
derives its corpus from the sale of state lands and timber. The Washington State Investment Board manages the 
investing activities of the fund and the State Department of Natural Resources manages the sale of state land and 
timber. Interest earned from the investments is either reinvested or used exclusively for the benefits of Central 
Washington University, Eastern Washington University, The Evergreen State College and Western Washington 
University. 

Note 4. Accounts and Student Loans Receivable 

.

 

Concentration of Credit Risk–The College’s Time certificate of Deposits are insured through either the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation or by collateral held in a multiple financial institution collateral pool administered 
by the Washington Deposit Protection Commission (PDPC). Endowment fund investment policy allows for the 
investments in equities of domestic publicly listed corporations on national exchanges.

Interest Rate Risk–The College manages its exposure to interest rate changes by limiting the duration of invest-
ments and structuring the maturities of investments to mature at various points in the year. No investment may 
exceed 12 months.

     
                                 Investment Maturities
      Fair value  One year or less   More than one year

Investments     

  Operating Fund

   Time certificates of Deposits   $  5,001,556   $   5,001,556  $     –
  Endowment Fund
   Equities         1,311,069      N/A                N/A
  Total Investments  $   6,312,625    

   June 30, 2005  June 30, 2004

Cash on hand $   18,183  $   13,500 
Bank demand and time deposits (99,971) 2,350,327
Local government investment pool 15,301,733 12,600,000  
 Total cash  $   15,219,945 $   14,963,827
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Loans receivable at June 30 consisted primarily of student loan funds as follows:

      2005  2004
           
Perkins loans $   3,860,656  $   3,713,074 

Other loans 280,997                 331,284 

  Subtotal  4,141,653              4,044,358 

Allowance for uncollectibles (2,549)                 (58,898)

  Total student loans receivable  $   4,139,104  $   3,985,460 

Note 5. Inventories

Inventories consist of the following:
        
       Balance  Balance
Inventories  June 30, 2005  June 30, 2004
             

  Enterprise funds $       382,449  $       402,177 

  Working capital funds  232,287                  210,685 

    Totals   $       614,736   $       612,862 

Note 6. Capital Assets 

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2005 is summarized as follows:

      Balance  Additions/   Balance
      June 30, 2004 Transfers   Retirements  June 30, 2005
 
Non-depreciable assets   

Land   $     4,997,751  $ – $ –  $    4,997,751 

Construction in progress 46,261,137  5,808,981  44,801,658               7,268,460 

  Total non-depreciable assets 51,258,888 5,808,981 44,801,658 12,266,211      

Depreciable assets             

 Infrastructure 11,237,512  464,588                     32,500             11,669,600 

  Buildings  66,193,127  48,042,408  –          114,235,535 

  Furniture, fixtures and equipment  9,500,914  1,466,325   515,312            10,451,927 

  Library resources 16,428,033  730,585    –             17,158,618 

    Total depreciation assets 103,359,586  50,730,906  547,812          153,515,680 

                

Less accumulated depreciation             

  Infrastructure 5,956,562  299,812   32,500              6,223,874 

  Buildings   31,497,791  1,410,817   –             32,908,608 

  Furniture, fixtures and equipment  7,023,918  469,832  –    7,493,750 

  Library resources  12,316,484  656,035   –             12,972,519 

    Total accumulated depreciation  56,794,755   2,836,496   32,500             59,598,751 

     Net capital assets   $   97,823,719   $   53,676,391   $   45,316,970   $    106,183,140 
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Note 7. Accrued Leave Liabilities

At termination of employment, employees may receive cash payments for all accumulated vacation and compensatory 
time. Employees who retire get 25% of the value of their accumulated sick leave credited to a Voluntary Employees’  
Beneficiary Association (VEBA) account, which can be used for future medical expenses and insurance purposes.  
The amounts of unpaid vacation and compensatory time accumulated by College employees are accrued when  
incurred. The sick leave liability is recorded as an actuarial estimate of one-fourth the total balance on the payroll  
records. The accrued compensated time balance as of June 30, 2005 was $53,296, vacation leave totaled $1,661,953  
and sick leave totaled $625,993.

Note 8. Long-Term Liabilities

       Balance       Balance   Current  Long-Term
   June 30, 2004 Additions Reductions June 30, 2005 Portion  Portion 

Long-Term Liabilities               

         

 Accrued leave liabilities   $ 2,245,710  $ 342,560   $ 247,028  $ 2,341,242   $ 1,715,249  $ 625,993 

Leases/contracts payable 1,949,727  –  488,568  1,461,159  492,692  968,467  

Pension liability 64,000   64,000  –   128,000  –    128,000 

  Bonds payable 2,490,000  –  525,000 1,965,000                 555,00 1,410,000   

       Total $ 6,749,437  $ 406,560  $ 1,260,596  $ 5,895,401  $ 2,762,941   $3,132,460 

Note 9. Bonds Payable

Bonds payable at June 30, 2005, and issued by The Evergreen State College, consist of the following:

    Original  Balance  Balance
      Interest Rate   Issue   June 30, 2005 June 30, 2004

System revenue bonds               

Series 1994 3.4% to 5.875% $6,565,000   $1,965,000  $2,490,000 
                    
 

Debt Service Requirements

The scheduled maturities of system revenue bonds are as follows:        

                    

      Fiscal Year  Principal  Interest  Total  

  

       2006 $ 555,000  $112,580   $ 667,580   

       2007  595,000  81,500  676,500         

    2008  395,000  47,585  442,585         

    2009 420,000  24,675  444,675         

     $ 1,965,000  $ 266,340  $2,231,340     

The Series 1994 Bonds were issued for the purpose of constructing student housing.
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Note 10. Lease Obligations

The College has acquired certain improvements and equipment under various capital lease agreements. In 1998, the 
College entered into an agreement with the Office of State Treasurer for upgrading student housing wiring. In 2004, the 
College entered into an agreement with the Office of State Treasurer for constructing new childcare facilities, and in 
2005, the College entered into an agreement with the Office of State Treasurer for purchasing a point of sales system for 
the bookstore.

  Lease Payable as of June 30, 2005 is:

  Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total

     2006  $492,692    $42,641   $535,333 

  2007  504,871  28,763  533,634 

  2008 463,596  12,913  476,509 

       $1,461,159   $84,317   $1,545,476 

 In addition to the above, the College has an operating lease rental of the Tacoma Branch Campus, along with several photo 
  copier operating leases. 

  Operating lease payments for the next five years are as follows:

  2006  $ 771,339 

  2007 672,430 

  2008 669,635 

  2009  669,524 

  2010 667,914 

      $ 3,450,842 

 Total operating leases expenses in 2005 were $1,194,045.

Note 11. Commitments  

 Remaining commitments totaled $12,546,281 for the Library capital project remodel.
 Encumbrances for current funds carried forward as of June 30, 2005 totaled $1,537,811.

Note 12. Operating Expenses by Function

 Operating expenses by functional classification for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 are summarized as follows: 

         FY2005   FY2004

 Instruction $ 19,630,420  $ 18,865,522 

 Operation and maintenance     11,346,837   9,100,097 

 Scholarship and aid  11,228,729   10,602,316 

 Auxiliary enterprises 10,547,997   14,277,723 

 Institutional support 7,764,410  8,251,698 

 Academic support 5,932,532  5,772,516 

 Research   4,610,094  4,191,889 

 Student services 4,558,852  4,693,863 

 Depreciation  3,211,783   2,865,637 

 Public service   2,309,444   2,270,238 

 Total operating expense  $ 81,141,098  $ 80,891,499 
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in the Revised Code of Washington (RCW) chapter 
41.50. The Evergreen State College Retirement Plan 
(TESCRP) is a defined contribution plan for the faculty 
and some exempt staff, with supplemental payment, when 
required. The payroll for the College’s employees for the 
year ended June 30, 2005 was $11,656,522 for PERS, 
$493,561 for LEOFF, $2,117 for TRS and $20,473,373 for 
TESCRP. Total covered payroll was $32,625,573.

PERS, TRS and LEOFF Plans

Plan Descriptions
PERS, TRS and LEOFF are multiple-employer, defined 
benefit pension plans administered by the State of 
Washington, Department of Retirement Systems (DRS). 

PERS Plan I provides retirement and disability benefits, 
and minimum benefits increase beginning at any age, 
with 30 years of service, or at age 55, with 25 years of 
service, or at age 60 with five years of service to eligible 
members hired prior to October 1, 1977.

PERS and TRS Plans II provide retirement and 
disability benefits, and a cost-of-living allowance, 
beginning at age 65 with five years of service, or 
actuarially reduced benefit beginning at age 55 with 20 
years of service to eligible members hired on or after 
October 1, 1977. 

LEOFF Plan II provides retirement and disability 
benefits, and a cost-of-living allowance, beginning at age 
53 with five years of service, or actuarially reduced benefit 
beginning at age 50 with 20 years of service to eligible 
members hired on or after October 1, 1977. 

PERS Plan III is a hybrid defined benefit and defined 
contribution plan. College contributions fund the defined 
benefit component, providing retirement and disability. 
In addition, PERS III has a defined contribution 
component, which is fully funded by employee 
contributions. PERS defined benefit plan benefits are 
vested after an employee completes five years of eligible 
service. Information regarding the plan descriptions 
and benefit provisions is included in a Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report publicly available from the 
Washington State Retirement Systems, P.O. Box 48380, 
Olympia, WA 98504.

       

Note 13. Contingencies and  
Risk Management 

Amounts received and expended by the College under 
various federal and state programs are subject to audit by 
governmental agencies. In the opinion of management, 
audit adjustments, if any, will not have a significant effect 
on the financial position of the College.

The College is a party to various litigations and other 
claims in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion 
of management, the ultimate resolution of these matters 
will not have a significant effect on the financial position 
of the College. The College participates in the State of 
Washington risk management self-insurance program. 
Premiums are based on actuarially determined projections.  
The College assumes its potential liability and property 
losses for all properties except for Housing, which were 
acquired with proceeds of bond issues where the bond 
agreement requires the College to carry insurance on 
Housing property.    

In accordance with State policy, the College self-insures 
unemployment compensation for all employees. The 
College is on a pay-as-you-go basis, in which claims are 
paid in the period incurred. 
  

Note 14. Deferred Compensation

The College, through the State of Washington, offers 
its employees a deferred compensation plan created 
under Internal Revenue Code Section 457. The plan, 
available to all State employees, permits individuals to 
defer a portion of their salary until future years. The 
State of Washington administers the plan on behalf of 
the College’s employees. The deferred compensation is 
not available to employees until termination, retirement, 
death or unforeseeable financial emergency.

Note 15. Retirement Plans

The College offers four contributory pension plans, which 
cover eligible faculty, staff and administrative employees:  
The Washington State Public Employees’ Retirement 
System (PERS), the Washington State Teachers 
Retirement System (TRS) and the Law Enforcement 
Officers’ and Firefighters’ Retirement System (LEOFF) 
are multiple-employer, defined benefit, public retirement 
systems administered by the state of Washington, 
Department of Retirement Systems (DRS), as established 
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Funding Policy
Each biennium, the Office of the State Actuary, using 
funding methods prescribed by statue, determine the 
actuarially required contribution rates for PERS, TRS 
and LEOFF plans, except where employee contribution 
rates are set by statute. All employers are required to 
contribute at the level established by state law. The 
contribution rates at June 30, 2005 were as follows:

PERS, TRS and LEOFF 2005 Contribution Rates

 Plan  Member  College

 PERS I  6.00%  1.38%

 PERS II  1.18%  1.38%

 PERS III  Various  1.38%

 TRS II  0.87%  1.37%

 LEOFF II  5.09%  5.28%

The Evergreen State College Retirement Plan 
Plan Description
The plan is a defined contribution plan administered 
by the College and covers most faculty and exempt 
staff. Contributions to the plan are invested in annuity 
contracts with or mutual fund accounts offered by the 
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association and College 
Retirement Equities Fund (TIAA-CREF). Benefits from 
fund sponsors are available upon separation or retirement 
at the member’s option. Employees have, at all times, a 
100% vested interest in their accumulations.

Employee contribution rates, which are based on 
age, range from 5% to 10%. The College matches 
the employee contributions. Employer and employee 
contributions for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 
were $1,535,503 and $1,313,035, respectively.

The benefit goal is 2% of the average annual salary for 
each year of full-time service up to a maximum of 25 
years. However, if the participant does not elect to make 
the 10% contribution after age 50, the benefit goal is 
1.5% for each year of full-time service for the years in 
which the lower contribution was selected. No significant 
changes were made in the faculty benefit provisions for 
the year ended June 30, 2005.

The plan has a supplemental payment plan component 
which guarantees a minimum retirement benefit based 
upon a one-time calculation at each employee’s retirement 
date. The College makes direct payments to qualifying 
retirees when the retirement benefits provided by the fund 
sponsors do not meet the benefit goals. The supplemental 
component of the TESCRP is financed on a pay-as-you- 
go basis.

The College received an actuarial evaluation of the 
supplemental component of the TESCRP for fiscal year 
2004. The previous evaluation was performed in 1999. The 
Unfunded Actuarial accrued Liability (UAL) calculated 
as of June 30, 2004 and 1999 was $445,000 and $164,000, 
respectively, and is amortized over a 19.5 year period. 
The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) of $64,000 
consists of amortization of the UAL ($26,000) and normal, 
or current, cost ($37,000). The UAL and ARC were 
established using the entry age normal cost method. 

The actuarial assumptions include an investment rate 
of return ranging from 6% to 8% and projected salary 
increases ranging from 2% to 4%. The following reflects 
the activity in the Net Pension Obligation (NPO) for the 
years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004:

 

 Balance as of June 30, 2003  $               – 

 

 2004 Annual Required Contribution         64,000 

 2004 Payments to Beneficiaries   – 

 Balance as of June 30, 2004   64,000 

 2005 Annual Required Contribution         64,000 

 2005 Payments to Beneficiaries                                         – 

 Balance as of June 30, 2005 $   128,000 

   The College reports the NPO as a long-term liability.
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Note 16. Segment Information
 
The Evergreen State College operates residence halls “Housing” located on the College campus.  Revenue bonds are 
issued from time to time to build or remodel Housing facilities.  Housing pledges net revenues to cover the costs of 
debt service for the bonds, therefore, for accounting purposes, the Housing is a segment of the College.   Presented 
below are condensed financial statements for Housing as reviewed by The State Auditor’s Office (SAO) as of and for 
the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004.

Condensed Statement of Net Assets    
Assets    
 Current assets $      375,752  $      175,391 
 Noncurrent assets 8,221,402   8,589,273 
  Total assets 8,597,154   8,764,664 
Liabilities    
 Current liabilities  943,748   1,151,173 
 Noncurrent liabilities 1,703,055  2,400,622 
  Total liabilities 2,646,803  3,551,795 
Net assets    
 Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 6,020,008  5,897,927 
 Unrestricted (69,657)  (685,058)
  Total net assets  $    5,950,351   $    5,212,869 
      
Condensed Statement of Revenues,    
Expenses and Changes in Net Assets    
Operating revenues  $    3,614,288  $    3,348,974 
Operating expenses 2,724,560   3,568,237 
 Net operating income (loss) 889,728  (219,263)
Nonoperating revenues (expenses) (152,246) (188,563)
Changes in net assets 737,482  (407,826)
Total assets beginning of year 5,212,869  5,620,695 
 Total assets, end of year  $    5,950,351  $    5,212,869 
      
Condensed Statement of Cash Flows    
Net cash flows provided by operating activities  $    1,036,007   $      896,913 
Net cash flows used by capital financing activities         (843,270) (896,913)
Net increase in cash  192,737  – 
Cash beginning of year  250   250 
 Cash end of year  $      192,987  $             250 

   June 30, 2005  June 30, 2004
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